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(c) the qualifl<:ations prescribed lor tile eligibility of candidates?

The Minister of Slate ill the MlnIstry of Home Affairs and MlDlster of Defence Supplies in the MIDIst..,. of Defence (8hrl Hathl): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (e). Do not arise.

N etaJI'. Blrtbds,.

Zl29. Shrl Harl Vishnu
Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state:

Kamath:
Affalra

(a) whether Government are aware that the West en ~nl Government
.nnu01ly doclare the 23rd Janunry the birth jay of Netaii !;IHbh," Chanrlra Bose, a public holiday throughout that State;

(b) whether Government propo>,' to dccl.1fc that (.1:::,' :'5 a ;ulJlic ~ i

day throughout the country v,jth effect from 1966; and

(c) if not, the reasons theretor?

'l'be Depnt,. Minister ill the Ministry of H.me Affairs (Sbrl L. N. lIishra): (al Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). There is no such proposal. The State Governments have full discretion in determining the holidays to be observed in their respe"tive States. So far as the Central Government offices are concerned, the number of closed holidays hag been reduced from 23 to 16 on the recommendation of the Second Pay Commission. It will not be in public interest to add to the number of these holidays.

eeu n~ a,.ln,t 'Swnr:ljya' and 'Kalkl'

2138. Shrl Ravlndra Varma:
Shrl W!lrlor:
Shrl Vasudevan Nair:

Wilt the Minister of Romp l ~

be pleased to .tate:

(8) whether any 1-: .. g81 , ~l ,n

Was launched against Shr! Pothan

Joseph, E:iitor of 'Swarajya' a. Ill ....
the editor of the TftlUJl Weeklv
'Kalki'; and

(b) il so, the reasons therefor'

The Deput,. Minister ill the MinIa-
11'7 of Home AJralra (Sbrl L. N.
M1shra): (a) Yes, Sir. The actloa was taken by the State Government.

(b) For publishing certain prejudicial reports and a cartoon.

Rales re: Forwardin( of Applitati ......

2131. Shrl Indrajit Gupta:
Shr! Warior:
Sh1't Vasudavan :I.':dr:

Will the Minister of Home AlTair. he pleased to state:

<s) whether the in.sLrudjon<; COD-tained in the Ministry of Home AlIalTa
OlIice Memorandum No. 70/00/82-
Ests" dated the :!5th February. ~~ln to all Ministries of the l ~l l "t of In:lia relating to the princlp)"s to be observed in con.sid":-;"Itlg the question of forwsl'ding nppHc;,tiuns of Central Government servant.,. 101' employment elsewhere are being followed;

(b) whether the Memorandum referred to ahove is applicable to the public se: tor organizations under all the Ministries of the Government of India and it 80, whether such organizations follow the sam{';

(C) if not, the rt"asons therefor; and

(d) the steps proposed to be takeR in the matter where public sector

g ni9 i n~ and public undertakinJII do not follow these instructious'

The Deput,. Minister In the MiIlIIt-
try of Home AlIaI", (Sbrt L.)If.
MIsbn): (a) The order. refern!d te


are applicable to Central Government oervants (when they apply for another post under the Central Government or under a State Government; or under a Public Sector Undertaking owned wholy or partly oy the Central Government or a State Government, or under a quasi-Government organisation) and are being followed by Central Government
Offices.

(b) The orders referred to do not apply to employees of public Sector organisations. However, with a new to affording facilitics to members ot Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, serving in such undertakings, to improve their prospects, Ministries were asked to advise the undertakings under them to follow, as tar as possible and consistently with maintenance of efficiency. the orders in dealing with the applications trom this c-ategory of their employees,

(c) The emploYE>e. of public sector
g n 9 i n~ are not Central ~

emment servants and arc governed by the rules and orders tramed by the organisations.

(d) Does not arise, in view of answer to part (c) above.

Fertilizers and Chemloals Tra_..,
Ltd. A1waye

lUI Shrl V •• udevan Nair:
. Shrl WarJor:

Will the Mln;,ter of Petroleum and Cbemleals be pleased to state:

('9.) h~ hc then" Js a Jny·otf in J'ACT, Alwaye due to power cut;

(c) it so, how many workers are lIDemployed; and

(e) what is tbe estiT11'3ted cut in pro-
oIuction in FACT due to the power
-.at'!

'l'Ile Mbdlier 01 8tate hi the MhlIII-
try of Petro_ ..... CIIemkabo (8br1
AIaCMU): (a) Yel.

(b) Laid oft/!'etreoched 581 employ-
,.. with effect from 25-11-1965, in-

eluding 21 ~ dfUy rated cuual workers.

(c) As a result Of power cut to the extenl of 60 per cent ot requirement;
some important plants have been shut down. Only one ammonia loop, out of three loops, is working and ..
ag_inll the expected production 01
250 tonne. a day only 85 tonnes of ammonia is being produced. One 8111-
phuri: acid plant i. closed and all other plants are working on low capacity with the r.,ulL that as against the normal production 01 760 tonne. ot sulphuric acid only 250 tonnes ia produced.

Memorandum from Tribe." 01 "-m

Z132-A. Shrl Kolla Vellkalah: Will the Mini,ter of ROIIIe Mairs be pleased to state:

(8) whether tho leaders of the Mizo i ~ pr.:--:;cntcd any mllnOT311dum to the Prime ini~ c during his vjslt to Assam demanding a separate administrative status for their are'3; and

(b) if ~ n cn ~ Tf'action

thereto?

The Minister of State in the MinJ8..
try 01 Ilome AII'ol ... and Minister .1
Deleu.., SnppllM In the MInIst.,. eI.
Defe...,.. (Shri ""thl): (a) Ye,.

(b) Governmen1 do not C':onsidt!r the formation of 8 separate Mizoram State feasihle or desirable. However. within the scope of its terms of rcfer-
enre the Pataskar Commission i. rt"·
ui ~ to ronslder whether It Ia necessary to make any chang •• In the powers and functions ot the District ond Heidon_. Couneil. and ",commend aftA!r examining the workinl ot tbeae Councils. what changea. If 'Ut7, mi,ht be maeSe.

